



# General Post Master Council

RR 1, Box 5  
The United States of America,  
Global Postal Code-NAC:850H2



Dutch Earl Thompson

Claim       Civil       Criminal

Claimant

Initial Order       Modification

V.S.

Winter Springs Police/Seminole County

GPMC-231DE3B4-3DBC-470D-80FA-4BB019B62F6

Respondent

Case Number



## CLAIM FOR DAMAGES and PROPERTY RETURN in Equity and Universal Jurisdiction

**Comes now**, *Dutch Earl Thompson*, (hereinafter “Claimant(s)”) hereby files this claim for damages for multiple human rights violations, and the return of confiscated property by the Winter Springs Police Department to wit:

### THE COURT FINDS:

The claim for damages, and unlawful confiscation of property with this Public Court of Record operating in Equity and Universal Jurisdiction find to be in honor.

This court finds the evidence submitted by the Claimant did show proper surrender of the Claimant(s) former State of Florida driver’s license to the Florida Highway Safety and Motor Vehicle’s department on October 1<sup>st</sup>, 2014 to be in honor.

This court finds the Claimants submitted evidence did show the Claimants possession of the proper international driving credentials i.e., (International Drivers license, Drivers Proficiency Card) to travel within the metes, and bounds of The United States of America at the time of arrest, to be in honor.

This court finds the Claimants claim, and evidence that Winter Springs, Florida, Police officer Lieutenant Romano did subject the Claimant to multiple human rights violations by arresting the Claimant, impounding the vehicle and confiscating the Claimants private property, to be in honor.

The court finds the charge against the Claimant for a non-moving traffic violation of not having motor vehicle liability insurance to be in honor.

The court finds that the charge of a forged drivers license or id card to be in dis-honor

The court finds the non-moving violation failure to register a motor vehicle to be in dis-honor

The court finds that the Claimants evidenced proof of owner-ship (Bill of Sale and Certificate of Title) of the stated motor vehicle impounded by the Winter Springs, Florida Police Department to be insufficient and therefore in dis-honor.





# General Post Master Council

RR 1, Box 5  
The United States of America,  
Global Postal Code-NAC:850H2



List of human rights violations under the Universal Declaration of Human Rights:

## Article 1

All human beings are born free and equal in dignity and rights. They are endowed with reason and conscience and should act towards one another in a spirit of brotherhood.

## Article 5

No one shall be subjected to torture or to cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment.

## Article 9

No one shall be subjected to arbitrary arrest, detention or exile.

## Article 10

Everyone is entitled in full equality to a fair and public hearing by an independent and impartial tribunal, in the determination of his rights and obligations and of any criminal charge against him.

## Article 13

(1) Everyone has the right to freedom of movement and residence within the borders of each state.

## Article 15

(1) Everyone has the right to a nationality.

(2) No one shall be arbitrarily deprived of his nationality nor denied the right to change his nationality.

## Article 17

(2) No one shall be arbitrarily deprived of his property.

## Article 20

(2) No one may be compelled to belong to an association.

WHEREAS, the Claimants claim that they are a non- US-citizen, non-resident to be in honor

WHEREAS, the Claimants surrender of the Florida State driver's license and by obtaining a Drivers Proficiency Card and International Driver license, from The Government of The United States of America removed the Claimant from the jurisdiction STATE OF FLORIDA to be in honor.

WHEREAS, the court finds the actions of Winter Springs Police Officer(s) Lieutenant Romano and Samuel Velazquez violated Article 1 of the Universal Declaration of Human Rights, by detaining and arresting a fellow human being for a minor traffic offense for not having STATE OF FLORIDA identification and registration credentials; that had not resulted in damage to property or life to be in honor.

WHEREAS, the Claimant's claim their human rights were violated by being forced to serve 6 days in jail without access to proper medical care and treatment to be a violation of Article 5 to be in honor.

WHEREAS, the court finds the Claimant was not awarded a fair and public hearing by an impartial tribunal in the determination of their rights and obligations of any criminal charge is in violation of Article 10 to be in honor.

WHEREAS, the court finds the Claimants freedom of movement (travel), by the Winter Springs Police Department is in violation of Article 13 section 1 to be in honor.





## General Post Master Council

RR 1, Box 5  
The United States of America,  
Global Postal Code-NAC:850H2



WHEREAS, the Claimants claim that their nationality was not recognized, and accepted by the Winter Springs Police department upon presentment of their Oath and Affirmation and American National identification. The court finds this to be a violation of Article 15 and the Claimant to be in honor.

WHEREAS, the courts finding that the Winter Springs Police department violated article 17 by confiscating Claimants personal property (identification) and impounding the Claimants vehicle to be in honor.

WHEREAS, the Claimants claim that he was detained and arrested because he did not have state identification and a vehicle registration is a violation of Article 20 to be in honor.

AND,

The court finding that the STATE OF FLORIDA, SEMINOLE COUNTY, and the WINTER SPRINGS POLICE DEPARTMENT are all participating in a Patent licensing and Registration Fraud to promote the States brand and to pay patent licensing fees to Manhattan Island run companies, forcing STATE OF FLORIDA residents to purchase their brand This finding is a further violation of the Universal Declaration of Human rights Article 20, section 2 to be in honor.

Reference Evidence Report Link: <http://americanherald.org/?p=222>

BE IT RESOLVED: This court recognizes and accepts that the Claimant was subjected to multiple human rights violations to be in honor.

BE IT RESOLVED: This court recognizes and accepts the Claimant provided evidence that their identification placed them in the jurisdiction of The United States of America and no longer in the jurisdiction of Manhattan Island and or its subsidiary corporations to be in honor.

**NOW THEREFORE:**

**BE IT JUDGED,** that the Claimant's claim for damages and return for the return of personal property is hereby granted, and





# General Post Master Council

RR 1, Box 5  
The United States of America,  
Global Postal Code-NAC:850H2



## JUDGMENT

Affirmed and Acknowledged by the General Post Master Council on this day August 28st, 2015

Judge  
Signatures /Seal

Judge  
Signatures/ Seal

Judge  
Signature/ Seal



## VERIFICATION

I, Lanny Talbot, hereinafter (“Clerk”) hereby verify that the signature of the Agent is the same individual, and to the best of the Clerk’s knowledge and belief that the signature is authentic,



Registered with the **IP Rights Office**  
Copyright Registration Service Number: **4056990103**

The General Post Master Council operates in a Republic form of **Government.**



# General Post Master Council

RR 1, Box 5  
The United States of America,  
Global Postal Code-NAC:850H2



Dutch Earl Thompson

Civil

Criminal

Claimant

Initial Order

Modification

V.S.

Winter Springs Police/Seminole County

GPMC-231DE3B4-3DBC-470D-80FA-4BB019B62F6

Respondent

Case Number

## ORDER

THEREFORE, IT IS THE ORDER OF THE COURT, THAT THE FOLLOWING CLAIMS BE AWARDED IN FAVOR OF THE CLAIMANT IN EQUITY:

**BE IT ORDERED**, all of the Claimants private property are to be released immediately back into Claimants custody, and

**BE IT ORDERED**, All court fees, and or bond charges are to be refunded to the Claimant without restriction or prejudice, and

**BE IT ORDERED**, the Claimant shall be awarded damages for human rights violations. The respondent(s) is hereby ordered to pay court fees, and fines. Further, the respondent(s) shall be liable for any penalties for failing to pay in a timely manner, and

**BE IT ORDERED**, the Claimant will pay court fines, fees and penalties from awarded damages to the General Post Master Council for his dishonor in this case upon settlement by the respondent(s).

**BE IT ORDERED**, the Claimant is absolved of any further obligation to STATE OF FLORIDA, Seminole County Court system and the Winter Springs Police Department regarding this matter, and

**BE IT ORDERED**, All Claimant publicly published and private records for Seminole County Circuit Court Case# 592015CF001900A in shall be expunged.

**SO ORDERED** this 28<sup>th</sup> Day of August, two thousand and fifteen.







# General Post Master Council

RR 1, Box 5  
The United States of America,  
Global Postal Code-NAC:850H2



## ORDER

Affirmed and Acknowledged by the General Post Master Council on this day August 28<sup>th</sup> 2015

Judge  
Signatures /Seal

Judge  
Signatures/ Seal

Judge  
Signature/ Seal



## VERIFICATION

I, Lanny Talbot, hereinafter (“Clerk”) hereby verify that the signature of the Agent is the same individual, and to the best of the Clerk’s knowledge and belief that the signature is authentic





The Government of The United States of America,  
**office of the registrar**  
 Rural Free Delivery Route 1,  
 The United States of America,  
 Global Postal Code-NAC:850H2 MR7C8

E-mail: [registrar@generalpostoffice.international](mailto:registrar@generalpostoffice.international)  
 Phone: (602) 845-0473



## ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I, **Alice Cenicerros**, certify **under penalty of bearing false witness** under the laws of The United States of America **that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct** according to the best of my current information, knowledge, and belief.

The office of the registrar accepts and acknowledges the document:

**CLAIM FOR DAMAGES and PROPERTY RETURN  
 in Equity and Universal Jurisdiction Judgement and Order – Thompson, Dutch Earl**

and is recorded on:

<b>August 28, 2015</b>	<b>11:54 AM</b>	<b>GPMC-231DE3B4-3DBC-470D-80FA-4BB019B62F6</b>
Document Date	Time	Record File Number



*File Name:* **20150828-GPMC-Judgment Order-Thompson,DE**

### **CERTIFIED COPY OF RECORDED DOCUMENT**

*This is a true and exact reproduction of the document officially recorded and placed on file in the office of the registrar for The United States of America.*

Date Issued: **August 31, 2015**

*This copy is not valid unless displaying the Record File Number, Seal, and signature of the registrar for The United States of America.*



*Alice Cenicerros*

